Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

MK Arrlines Property Limited

Company number

6018471

in the
Birmingham Distnict Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
8320 of 2010

(a) Insert full IWe {a)

name(s) and Matthew James Cowlishaw David John Langteon

address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham
B12HZ B12HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 11 May 2014

{b} 10 November 2014

Signed

Dated

A Ursbe

Joint / Administrator )

5-)-1S

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form
The cont
will be vir
public ret

Em v b dad i

Compar

(N e

Holly Savage

Delaitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B12HZ

0121 696 8838
DX Exchange

1 you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
itrar of Companies at -
panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

07)'011‘2015

#220

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



MK AIRLINES PROPERTY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No 8320 of 2010

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND COURT

FOR THE PERIOD TO 10 NOVEMBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 AND RULE 2.112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND
THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

5 December 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of requesting an extension to the Admmstration from
Court and reporting on the progress to the Creditors The report s private and confidential and may not
be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Matthew James Cowhshaw and David John Langton were appointed Joint Administrators of MK Airlines
Property Limited on 7 July 2010 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal habihity

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

M J Cowlishaw and D J Langton
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Tel 0121 696 8838
Fax 0121 695 5555




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2 ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2
3.  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 4
4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 6
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 8
7 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2 Administrators’ Proposals

3 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the 6 months from 11 May 2014

to 10 November 2014

4. Administrators’ time costs for the penod for the 6 months from 11 May 2014 to 10
November 2014

5. Administrators’ time costs for the period of the Admimstration from 7 July 2010 to 10
November 2014

6 Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

MK Airlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the followang abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Company” / “MKAP”
“MKA”

“Deloitte”

“the Court”

“the Property” / "Landhurst”
“TAA"

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”
"QFCH”

“the PP”

“SIP2 (E&W)Y"

“SIP7 (E&W)Y”

“SIP9 (E&WY"

“SIP13 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insclvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Matthew James Cowlishaw and David John Langton of
Celoitte LLP

MK Airhnes Property Limited (in Adminustration)

MK Airhnes Limited (in Compulsory Liquidation)
Deloitte LLP

Birmingham Duistrict Registry

Landhurst, Hartfield, East Sussex, TN7 4DH
Transatiantic Aviation Limited

Bank of Scotland Plc

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Prescribed Part

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

MK Airlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014




1.1

12

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 and 2 47 of the Rules to request
an extension of the Administration from the Court and to provide creditors with an update on
the progress of the Administration of the Company since cur last report to creditors dated &
June 2014

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earhier reports to creditors, we
have not included detaled background informabion in respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Admirustration subsequent to our last report to creditors

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Cempany 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew James Cowhshaw and Dawvid John Langton of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Bank of Scotland Plc, New Uberior House, 11 Earl
Grey Street, Edinburgh, EH3 9BN on 7 July 2010, following the fiing of a Notice of
Appeintment of Administrators by the Bank as a QF CH of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry (case number 8320 of 2010)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

MK Airines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 1




21

22

23

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the sole asset of the Company is the freehold Property at
Landhurst, Hartfield, East Sussex, TN7 4DH, which at appointment was let to a tenant, MKA
The Company has significant secured debts and as a result of the unpaid rents, with the
tenant MKA twice having been subject to vanous insolvency proceedings, the Company was
unable to service this debt

Against this background, restructunng of the Company or a sale of its business and assets as
a going concern was not possible Therefore the Administrators have performed therr
functions with the objective set out in Paragraph 3{C) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to
realise property in order to make a distnbution to the Secured Creditor

Approval of the Proposals

The Administrators' 1ssued their formal proposals to crediters on 26 August 2010 As part of
those proposals the Administrators’ made a statement 1n accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 of the Act that as there are no funds hkely available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors they would not be convening a creditors meeting unless required to do
SO

This statement having been made and no vald requests from creditors in the prescnbed
format for a formal meeting having been received in the 8 business days subsequent to their
iIssue the Administrators’ Proposals were presumed deemed approved pursuant to Rule
2 33(5) of the Rules A formal notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 13 September
2010

A copy of the proposals I1s detalled at Appendix 2
Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal | Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affars and assets of the Company and are
requesting a further 12 month extension of the Admimustration from 6 Januvary 2015 1o 5
January 2016 in order to realise the outstanding rent and make a final distribution to the
Secured Creditor

2 The statutory required confidential reports in relation to the directors’ conduct have been
submitied to the Insolvency Service in line with statutory requirements

3&4 On present information, the Administrators anticipate that funds will only be available to
the Secured Creditor

5 No creditors' committee was formed in respect of the Company

6&7 The Administrators have obtained approval from the Company’s Secured Creditor {in the
absence of any known preferential creditors) with regards to the basis and drawing of the
Administrators' remuneration, on-going expenses and the pre Administration Costs

8&9 The Administrators are unable to confirm when the Adrinistration will conclude However,

MK Aifines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 2




as there appears to be no prospect of a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administralors are likely to exit the Adrmstration by filing a notice of dissoiution in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

10 The Administrators have obtained approval from the Company's Secured Creditor with
reqards to the Administrators' discharge of Liability per paragraphs 98 & 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act

Further information in respect of the realsation of assets, the status of habiities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

MK Airines Property Linuted — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 3




31

32

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 3 15 a Receipts and Payments account covenng the pencd from
appointment to 10 November 2014, with details of the transactions in the penod covered by
this report being 11 May 2014 to 10 November 2014, this has been prepared in accordance
with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations duning the six month penod
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

Arrears of Rent and associafed legal costs

As previously reporied, the Liquidators of MKA substantially disputed that the arrears of rent
at our appointment and that the rent accrued post appointment was payable The matter
became subject to court proceedings and the matter was concluded earlier in the year, with a
settlement of £395k 1n respect of rent arrears As part of the settlement it was alse agreed
£95k would be paid to the Company as a contnbution to the legal costs incurred by the
Administrators Payments are to be made from the hquidation estate of MKA as realisations
allow

Duning the penod of this report £73,688 and £25,211 were recewved in respect of rent arrears
and contribution to legal fees respectively This bnngs total recoveries in respect of rent to
£381,474, and £85,855 1n respect of legal fees

Bank Interest

All funds have been banked on an interest beanng bank account, interest received In the
penod amounts to £939

Estimated future realisations

The only remaining assets to reahse are the residual rent payments being £13,526 and
associated legal costs contnbution of £9,145 due from MKA VAT in respect of rent receved
has been accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs However, we are yet to receive the
associated VAT from MKA of £20,746

Estimated outcome for creditors

As previously reported to creditors, there will be insufficient realisations to make a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors

MK Arrines Praperty Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 4




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

41 Secured creditors

There 1s a fixed and floating charge debenture and legal charge in favour of the Bank both
dated 8 February 2007 The Company’s bank debt at the date of the appointment of the
Administrators was £5 964,418

During the penod £100,000 was distnbuted to the Bank under ther fixed charge, total
distributions paid to date amount to £1,050,000 Further realisations from the arrears of rent
will be availlabte to the Bank under its secunty The Bank wll not be paid in full

42 Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and thus there are no preferential clams

4.3 Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1988 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

* 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

In our first report tc creditors dated 3 February 2011 we reported that we anticipated that there
would be no Prescribed Part distribution

Now that we are close to finalising the Administration, we have confirmed that there are no
funds available to pay a Prescribed Part distnbution as floating charge realisations are offset
by costs of realisation attnbutable to the floating charge

44 Unsecured creditors and claims process

On present information available, there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 6 should you wish to submit a clam

MK Airines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 5




51

52

53

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the imtial appointment period

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year unless an extension Is granted by
the Court or with consent of the creditors

Extension 1

On the basis that there remained a Property and unpaid rents to be reahsed, the
Administrators inthally submitted a request to the Secured Creditor seeking an extension of the
penod of the Administration by six months to 6 January 2012, which was granted

Extension 2

Based upon the advice received from Savills for the timescales potentially required to realise
the Property a further extension application was submitted to the Court seeking to extend the
period of the Administration by 24 moenths to 6 January 2014, which was granted

Extension 3

Whilst the Property had been realised and a settlement agreed with the Liqguidator of MKA for
unpaid rents and legal fee contnbution, all rent realisations and legal fee contnbutions were
not realised by 6 January 2014 We therefore applied to the Court to extend the
Administration for a further 12 months to 6 January 2015 to complete our final asset
realisation, finalise the VAT position and make a final distribution to the Secured Creditor

Extension 4

Due to further rent realisations outstanding, the Administrators request from the Court a
further 12 month extension so as to complete the final asset realisations, finalise the VAT
position and make a final distnbution to the Secured Creditor

The Administrators will look to conclude matters as soon as reasonably practicable and then
end the Administration

Investigations

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insclvency Service on 5 January
201

SIP2 - Inbal Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an inihal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inthal assessment

MK Ailines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 6




53

54

5.5

included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought aganst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, no further avenues of recovery were identified

Exit

In cur proposals dated 26 August 2010, we reported on all the vanous exit routes available to
the Admimistrators

As there appears to be no prospect of a distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators are hkely to exit the Administration by a move to disselution 1n accordance wth
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that dunng the period of
this report rent amrears and a legal fee reimbursement have been received from MKA, a
connected company, as detailed in Section 3 2

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

MK Airines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 7




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included wathin the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 26 August 2010 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance wath rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rutes

The basis of the Administrators’ Pre-Admimistration costs was fixed on 8 September 2010 by
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis together with expenses Pre-Administration costs
amounting to £14,700 were paid on 1 March 2013

MK Airines Property Lirmited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 8




71

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

7.1 1 Basis of Remuneration

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1
of the Act, and in the absence of a creditors’ committee, or any preferential creditors, the
Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approval of each secured creditor of the
Company Approval was cbtaned from the Secured Creditor of the Company on 8 September
2010

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time
praperly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admirustration, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work ts perfomed {plus VAT) In additon, that the Adnmunistrators be
authorised to draw their remuneration from the Administration estate, together with expenses
incurred which relate specifically to the case, as and when funds allow

7 1.2 Remuneration

From 11 May 2014 to 10 November 2014 the Adminmistrators have incurred time costs of
£36,619 made up of 78 65 hours at an average charge out rate of £465 60 across all grades
of staff, a breakdown of this time 1s detailed at Appendix 4

The total tme costs incurred during the period of the Administrators’ appointment, from 7 July
2010 to 10 November 2014 1s £879,633 made up of 1,953 73 hours at an average charge out
rate £450 23 across all grades of staff, a breakdown of this time 1s detailed at Appendix 5

Of this sum, a total of £410,000 has been drawn and paid as indicated in the Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix 3 The Administrators time costs will not be drawn in full

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and planming includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, mantenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and alse reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes dentifying, securing and Insurnng assets, sale of

freehold property, obtaining vacant possession and other property 1ssues, collection of
rents, VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes closing down the operations of the Company
. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications and unsecured
clams

MK Airines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 9




72

. Other includes time spent on VAT and tax matters and time spent dealing with the
litigation 1ssues regarding outstanding rents

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 15 available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-

england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ expenses incurred dunng the penod of this report are £474 and relate only
to bonding The total expenses incurred from 7 July 2010 to date are as follows

Nature of Total Incurred Pad Qutstanding
expenses £ £ £
Mileage 288 77 288 77 -
Sustenance 300 300 -
Train / Taxi Travel 583 06 439 56 143 50
Copying 250 250 -
Bonding 474 00 - 474 00
Total 1,351 33 733 83 617 50

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s summarnsed below
Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

2012 2012 /2013 Sept 2014
Grade 2010 2011 (Jan-Aug) | (Sept2012- Onwards

Aug 2014)
£ per hour £ per hour | £ per hour £ per hour £ per hour
Partner & Director 535 - 895 560 - 895 | 585-920 605 - 950 615-970
Manager 265 - 640 280-670 | 295-700 305-720 310-735
Associate 165 — 265 175 - 280 150 - 295 155 - 305 160 - 310

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such speciahists have performed work on the case, average rates

may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

MK Airlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014

10




73

7.4

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system, this time 1s charged in
six minute increments Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not
been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each
aspect of the case based upon their senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised andfor claims agreed

Charge out rates used to 30 August 2014 have not changed since those advised as at 1
September 2012 As at 1 September 2014 charge out rates have been subject to an average
increase of 2% and are set out In the above table

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators have engaged Dnvers Jonas Deloitte (now Deloitte
Real Estate) to review the planning 1ssues and alternative use / redevelopment optiens for use
of the site Their work has been provided on a fixed fee basis approved by the Secured
Creditor following a competitive proposal

GVA Gnmley Limited assisted with clearance of the site and supervised TAA's removal of
assets from the Property As previously detailed, TAA contrnibuted £5k to these costs

Savills Ple, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake a
reinstatement valuation of the Property for insurance purposes, and to market and sell the
Property They also supervised urgent repair work on the Property

Eversheds LLP were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters,
especially the rent clam, obtaimng vacant possession and the Property sale, with Counsel

also instructed to progress the rent claim

The professicnal costs incurred to date are summansed in the table below

Name of lawyer/agent NET () VAT (£} TOTAL (£)
Dnivers Jonas Deloitte 5,801 35 1,160 27 6,961 62
GVA Gnmley Limited 12,964 31 2,592 86 15,557 17
Sawvills Pic — Property repairs and 5,062 99 987 60 6,050 59
restatement valuation

Savills Plc — Marketing costs 14,371 25 2,874 25 17,245 50
Savills Plc — Agents Fees 28,070 00 5,614 00 33,684 00
Eversheds LLP — Counsel Fees 61,530 00 12,306 00 73,836 00
Eversheds LLP — Legal Fees 285,000 00 57,000 00 342,000 00
Total 412,799 90 82,534 98 495 334 88

In addition to the costs detailed above legal disbursements of £7,138 14 have been approved
for payment All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the

MK Airlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 11




75

unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, 1n writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Ruiles

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 108(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaihing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

MK Arlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 12




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

MK AIRLINES PROPERTY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

MK Audines Property Lirnited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Admimstrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

Birmingham District Reqistry

8320 of 2010

7 July 2010

Matthew James Cowlishaw and David John Langton
Deloitte LLP

Four Bnndleyptace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Four Bnndleyplace

Bimingham

B12HZ

06018471

5 December 2008

Mr Kevin Bodley (resigned 30 June 2010}

Bank of Scotland Plc

Rizvi & Co Chartered Accountants

Bank of Scotland Plc as Qualfied Floating Charge
Holder — under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986

Mr Omar Abdullah Alanizi (appointed 28 June 2010)
Mr Loay Jolag (resigned 25 June 2010)

Mr Michael Kruger (resigned 25 June 2010)

Mr Richard Taylor (resigned 8 April 2009)

Mr Abdullah Alaniz) (98 Ordinary Shares, 98%)
Transatlantic Awation Limited (2 Ordinary Shares, 2%)

MK Airines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 13




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The following were deemed approved on 26 August 2010

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaming assets of the Company and the
settlement of all Admimistration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the Company and
continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured and unsecured crediters against the
Company unless the Admimistrators conclude, 1n therr reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets
availlable for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured creditors as and when claims are agreed
and funds permit and, in relation to distnibutions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following
an appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a creditors Commuttee
be appointed 1n respect of the Company compnsing of not more than five and not less than three creditors of
that Company,

6 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appomted, the secured creditors and preferential creditors (if applicable)
of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators' remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 108(5A)(a), o be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators' and ther staff in
attending to matters ansing n the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addrtion those creditors shall also be
asked to agree the Administrators' expenses of which the Administrators' expenses for mileage be calculated
by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Administrations, at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by Deloitie at the time when the mileage 15
incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, the Administrators' Pre Admirustration Costs as detalled in Appendix 4 of the Admimistrators’ Proposals
be approved and that the Administrators be authonised to draw thewr Costs, plus VAT, from the Admimistration
eslate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations, and as quickly
and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to
formally conclude the Administrations This may include the distrbution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put
the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsery Liguidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed Liguidators and
any Creditors' Committee appointed will become the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the
Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to
matters ansing n the Administrations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b)
of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made
before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will
each be authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from habilty per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately
upon the Admimistrators' filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

MK Aifines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 14




Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
For the period 7 July 2010 to 10 November 2014

APPENDIX 3

7 July 2010 to 11 May 2014 to 7 July 2010 to
10 May 2014 10 November 2014 10 November 2014
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Property Sale 2,005,000 Q0 - 2,005 000 00
Rent amears 307 786 00 73,688 00 381,474 00
Legal Fees recovered 60,644 25 25,211 00 85 855 25
TAA access cosis reimbursed 5,000 00 - 5000 00
Bank Interest A 218097 939 30 312027
2,380,611 22 99,838 30 2,480,449 52
Payments
Property costs
Secunty Costs 108,782 38 - 108 782 38
Site Clearance Costs (includes GVA Gnmiey Costs) 31618 31 - 31,618 31
Other Property Expenses 26,735 12 - 26,73512
Insurance of Assets 84 861 42 - B4 861 42
Suneys 14,820 00 - 14,820 00
Maintenance (includes Sawvils repair costs) 24,898 25 - 24,898 25
Electnecity 38,403 60 1,605 39 40 008 99
Property Searches 2100 - 2100
Sundry Costs
Statutory Adwertising 75 60 - 7560
Bank Charges A 4,320 38 - 432038
lmecowerable VAT B 9299 14 - 9299 14
Professionaf Costs
Pre Appointment Administrators Fees 14,700 00 - 14,700 00
Administrators Fees od 410 300 00 - 410 300 00
Administrators Expenses C 73383 . 733 83
Planning Fees 580135 - 5,801 35
Marketing Costs 14,371 25 - 14,371 25
Property Agents Fees 28 070 00 - 28 070 00
Counsel Fees 61 530 00 - 61 530 00
Legal Fees 285,000 00 - 285,000 00
Legal Expenses 7138 14 - 713814
Distnbution
Secured Creditor D 950 000 00 100,000 00 1,050,000 00
2,121,479 77 101,605 39 2,223,085 16
Balance in Hand 259,131 45 {1,767 09) 257,364 36
2,380,611 22 ©9,838 30 2,480,449 52
Represented by
Interest Beanng Account A 238,915 25 (2 088 18) 236 827 09
VAT due from MKA E 2074564 - 2074564
VAT B (529 44) 3210 (208 37)
259,131 45 (1,767 09) 257,364 36

A An overdrafl facility was prowded by the Secured Credifor to defray Property holding costs This has been fully repaad Al funds
are banked in an interest beanng account, any corporation tax payable on interest will be accounted for to HM Revenue &

Customs n due course

B The Jomnt Administrators have registered the Company for VAT with HMRC n order {o recover a proportton of input tax All sums

shown above are shown net of VAT

C The Joint Administrators were authonsed by the Secured Creditor to draw therr fees on a time ¢osts basis on 8 September 2010
D Drstnbutions totaling £1 050,000 were made {0 the Secured Creditor under the terms of thewr Fixed Charge secunty prevously

granted by the Company

E VATIn respect of rent recened has been accounted for 1o HM Rewvenug & Customs, howewver we hawe yet to recene the

associated VAT from MKA of £20 745 64

F  Further information, including a creditors nght to request further information or to challenge remuneration and/or expenses can be

found in sections 7 5 and 7 6 of the report

MK Airlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014

15




=1 rLOZ JBquasag § PRIEP UNOY pue SI0Npals) o) Loday ssai6ord YIUIN — pajwn Auadold saulliy 3y

L1 C NMVa0 5333]

09 S5¥ ST BLY'BE B 00 5182 Jorar ] oo veo's jor et o5 SrL'y I |szase EXD 05 LIO'FL Xz ] 1802 2 SHNOH W.LOL
95 BSY ST 195'8} 50 9¢ 1 00°SKE 0L ¥ 05 b8'c oZ t1 05 6E9 € 09 8 S BLE'L ST6 05°¥Z8 060
¥9 062 00 820 ¢ of &t 00 £v8 01 ¥ [F=JIvE oS 22 05 L9€ 00 - - X8l
£ 519 GT 6ES 41 SLE - 00 vZ2T 0.0 Wz e 17 SLBIEL SZ6 05 veg 060 LvA
AR Jyreds e
BY DI 00 816 §LE 00 09 $20 00 826 [ ¥4 - - - - -
8 OLE 00 B/6 S E oS 820 00 828 08z - - paUNIOS
wojpaLy
65209 00 0Z1°ZL QL 0z - - - 00 i8Z 0L0 - - 00 ECEBLL v 6l
56 609 00 ££8 1 or 6l - B - - - 00EE8 1L OF 61 PIoUBtES] PUB ploUaslg - Ausdaug
00 OLP 00 £82 0.0 - - - 00 82 L0 - - 188 %008
RSBV JO UoREs) R aY|
| ¢ 65¢ | 00 ¥56°9 St 6L | 00 828'L s08 09 ¥oL'L ot t 00 0264 oLy 05 £29 [ Ay 00 0Z¥'L [ KA
Q0 00v Q0 0CL L oy - - 00 azL L [+ 04 - - - Bupoday jeisues
£Z EVE 00 DE6 € sy Ll 00 6681 5y 9 00 99 002 - - DA S5t 0w 0002ZF | we NS0 PUB JUBWeBRURY 8580
Fegde 00 POE } oge 00 Lz [ 05 BIS gL 00 002 aro 06 861 0e0 - - Buijry Aenieig pue Buusiyse)
Bujuue|d puR UO) RIS [UIWPY

f

Ci@won [ " aing Comanoy Blwes | wmow | {3) 00
yjael T T T R i o mn oo -

Lomnon  [Jwed T sinoy ]
R ==ty L == =

|__9md | snow

1l

voddng ¥ sjuesKsY ssobieuely Juekissy i wisbeuey §10J3410 JuER SSY _ﬁ 540)034]0 7 SIRUpRY

+10Z HIGWIAON 01 OL #1.0Z AVI L1 QO3 FHL 304 S1S09 JNIL SUHOLVH LSINIRAY LNIOT

(NOILVHLSININAY NI)
Q3 LINIM ALYIHOYd SANITHIV HIN

§ XION3ddV




1 P1L0Z J8quasag ¢ PpIEP NNOD pue SI0Npau 01 bodsy §53160.d WIWIN — pajw ALadold ssuy Wiy

[swacon ] _ NMa §334]
£2 0S¥ £6 ZT9 828 sceset 62 825 1y |ezosz  [sezeers | EX SL¥IS'S0Z |ssors  [seziese [ssoz 05 TS [owssn | 1502 % SHNOH L0l
$itir 06 965 09 9t 92} siori r Wz FFA §920 05 §LL 0L 00 12 00 £20 ¥2 of it 0 §t6 § 05 gl
v Lz SLIBE 12 S989E 7 192 SLYZES S04 00 060 L orZ ol £ee 590 - xe)
15 925 sLEar ey Sy ¥ 05T o2 1l 05 201 © s 050286 0992 [=4:7~] S0 0¢ 00252 067 1¥A

- - ST
19 v829 0050E L 030k - - 0089E £ 0904 uonetiyn
— WA J)joRdE weED
70 915 05 ROY'Se 5Z 651 05 0LE 5§ 00 826 [ [ 009 05 iv3'18 oz 5yl
Ly ey 05 961 oL¥ 0012 e 05 L2} 050 - paInoetun
- - - epoyaleyg
1Z 698 00 0IZ 58 Sk 551 05 692 1 00 828 082 00 5P T 05s - 05 28 18 oz 5ri painoeg
- - - JeruasoId
. - - - seahodwy
e e e —————————————————— — — — — LIk
Mma' SL 1 os 9l L DOTILS ar It [ZXITX 1} F ST 128 9¥) $%5 8iC D0 063 01 [ 05 £¥2 ¥O¥ 05 149
- sty A oy
WTIE 05 0€S L [Log e ] o - - SRSy 7 SEOUISNQ JO BEG
- - - S{I1L jO LOrWaiEY
T 567 $2 16E 0% 08 284 } [V E{¥5] 0r 28 05 88. 91 =3 =4 [T T 00 068 0} 00 L1 05 0Z€ €0F 0Z 069 ployeses pue poyeds  Ausdoug
- S0EEY 1YY
- - - O1oers 09) Slessy U0
o0 508 ooz L Wz - 00 182 [ T4] 00 €28 oEl $1997 yoog
— sy jo uonmsyeey|
X1 06 168 Z orsi 00 0t¥'2 0% £h (e 081
- - - opes) 30 axvSo)
- - - - - Bupesy Suwoon
¥O ¥éb 05 682 orsi 00 0Er Z 0SEL 05 195 08t - . - Bupesy duoBug
- - - - . Bupail Jo pupy | AeQ
Bujpeay
5119 [oG v L 00§t 09 8t8 05 9t 00'§5E 00} 00 082 050
zavzz 00 09y | (Y] 00 628 005 00 §SE 00t 00 082 () 19NpUo) 8103381 Uo spoday
ol 05 Ll oS 05 b 05 1 - suoneSysa
SUCHEDIERAUY
TS §hE 08 995 O¥) [0 50 66y 28 &Zen  [oascize 08 201 05 IS 5 [T §LEYR 0L s 05 £¢6 61 08 ¥t
o5 BLZ 05 0H BE ot 9tL 05 600 4} ol o8 00 €Al oz 0z DoEge Zl X 00 62¥ ¢ ocel Puiodayy giuesy
B B - - TR0 ADUBAIOSLY JBYIC) L Ym UOSET]
W 1E ST BLO ST 50 69 SLELLL 5401 0562 [ ] 05 L2801 050¢ 05T 01 0591 SUO2Y [ep|
0 508 £2 100 9T 54 621 05 P60 tL 5295 05026 ¥ or ol 00 208 €1 g25¢ [=4: A S84 00 £€9 4 1% 4 ensor) pue wawabeve ase)
60 95 08 501 4 IF eIt ot 1282 e 00 Z2€ ®) 00 £5 00 ¥E6 £ o8 6l 0S E0S € 08§ 00 505 1) Buniy Aonizls pue Buuense)

Buinae g pus uoRRImIUILIDY

m:._-\..._|h4 .G._u.u w._q.or.. < G_uc|u. L wney -ﬁ .@.ﬂuow siney _uuZme B \ IR

siabruey wWekssy f SR UERmY SIeDN] Y SiIupey
siabeumy | . _

[ N b Je——— ..

Heding T SUekssy =

#1.0Z ¥38W3AON 01 OL ¥10Z ATNr £ AOIY3d IHL HOd S1S0J JWIL SYOLVHLISININGY LNIOr

(NOILYH1SININGY NI)
Q3 LINM ALH3dONd SANITHIV XN

S XION3ddV




Rule 272

APPENDIX &

Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of MK Airlines Property Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admirustration 7 July 2010

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncaptalised
interest as at the date the company went into
kquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
iiquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b})

Gwve details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferental £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1"

Signature of creditor or person autherised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

MK Airlines Property Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014 18




Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 6

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

MK Aidines Praoperty Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors and Court dated 5 December 2014

19



